Kalmar entities constantly monitor their foreign currency exposures and report them on a monthly basis
to Cargotec Treasury which is responsible for monitoring the overall exposure and arranging hedges
for identified exposures.

Foreign exchange rate fluctuations have an effect on the combined income and equity. The effect in the
statement of income arises from foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities in the
subsidiaries’ balance sheets, including derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied. The effect
in equity arises from derivatives under hedge accounting from which the fair value fluctuations related
to changes in exchange rates are recognised in the fair value reserve of the other comprehensive
income. Foreign exchange rate impact in the fair value reserve is expected to be offset by the
corresponding opposite impact in the value of the hedged item when recognised in the statement of
income. Cargotec Treasury has recognised the following currency pair to be the most significant and
estimated the impact on profit before taxes and on other comprehensive income through sensitivity
analysis. Sensitivity analysis assumes that cash is held at subsidiaries’ functional currency.

 Profit before taxes Other comprehensive income

EUR million 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

USD appreciates 10% against the euro -3.4 -1.0 -1.9 -9.6 -22.8 -15.0

USD depreciates 10% against the euro  3.4 1.0 1.9 9.6 22.8 15.0

Net investments in non-euro area subsidiaries cause translation differences, recognised in the invested
equity (translation risk). Translation risk is mitigated by managing the capital structure so that the effect
of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on debt and equity are in balance. Cargotec Treasury regularly
monitors the translation exposure for the group and evaluates the materiality of the risk position. The
impact of the translation risk from currencies to gearing is evaluated not to be significant and hedging
the translation risk has not been considered necessary.

Interest rate risk